

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 07-1491

---

AMARANTH ADVISORS L.L.C., *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,*

*v.*

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT FEDERAL  
ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

Cynthia A. Marlette  
General Counsel

Robert H. Solomon  
Solicitor

Lona T. Perry  
Senior Attorney

For Respondent Federal  
Energy Regulatory  
Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20426

November 10, 2008

---

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

The parties before this Court are identified in the briefs of Petitioners.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Amaranth Advisors L.L.C.*, 120 FERC ¶ 61,085, JA 5 (2007) (Show Cause Order); and
2. *Amaranth Advisors L.L.C.*, 121 FERC ¶ 61,224, JA 80 (2007) (Rehearing Order).

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
I. THE EXPANSION OF FERC'S ANTI-MANIPULATION AUTHORITY IN THE ENERGY POLICY ACT OF 2005.....	6
II. ORDER NO. 670 AND THE ANTI-MANIPULATION RULE.....	7
III. THE SHOW CAUSE ORDER.....	7
IV. THE REHEARING ORDER.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
II. THE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE CHALLENGED ORDERS.....	17
A. The Challenged Orders Are Not Final.....	17
1. The Challenged Orders Do Not Satisfy The <i>Bennett</i> Finality Requirements.....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
2. Amaranth's Jurisdictional Claims Do Not Alter The Finality Analysis.....	19
3. Other Courts Addressing The Same Or Similar Show Cause Orders Have Found Such Orders Unripe.....	21
B. The Collateral Order Doctrine Does Not Provide Jurisdiction Over The Challenged Orders.....	25
C. Amaranth Cannot Show Aggrievement.....	27
III. AMARANTH'S ALLEGED MANIPULATIVE CONDUCT, IF PROVEN, IS WITHIN FERC'S NGA § 4A JURISDICTION.....	28
A. Amaranth's Alleged Manipulative Conduct Directly Affected The Price Of FERC-Jurisdictional Natural Gas Transactions.....	29
B. Because Of This Direct Effect On FERC-Jurisdictional Sales, Amaranth's Manipulative Trading Meets The “In Connection With” Requirement Under NGA § 4A..	30
C. Amaranth's Trading Behavior Was “In Connection With” FERC-Jurisdictional Sales Because It Artificially Distorted The Market Price On Which Market Participants Rely.....	34
D. FERC's NGA § 4A Jurisdiction Is Not Limited To Physical Sellers Of Gas.....	36
E. NGA § 4A's “In Connection With” Language Is Not Properly Interpreted The Same Way As NGA § 4(a)'s “In Connection With” Language.....	40

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IV. FERC'S INTERPRETATION DOES NOT INTRUDE UPON THE CFTC'S EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION.....	44
A. The CFTC'S CEA § 2(a)(1)(A) Jurisdiction Does Not Preclude FERC NGA § 4A Jurisdiction Over Manipulation In Connection With FERC-Jurisdictional Transactions.....	44
1. The Statutes Are Fully Reconcilable.....	44
a. CFTC Exclusive Jurisdiction Does Not Extend To Manipulative Conduct In Futures That Affects FERC-Jurisdictional Markets.....	44
b. <i>Roberts</i> Supports Distinguishing Between CFTC Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Markets And Non-Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Manipulation.....	47
c. Caselaw Supports The Finding That There Is No Conflict Between The CFTC'S Exclusive Jurisdiction And FERC'S Anti-Manipulation Authority.....	50
2. CFTC "Exempt Commodities" Cases Support FERC's Interpretation.....	54
3. The Cases Relied On By Amaranth And Its Supporters Are Inapposite.....	58
B. NGA § 23 Supports FERC's Interpretation.....	60
CONCLUSION.....	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>*Aluminum Co. of America v. United States</i> , 790 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19, 27
<i>*Am. Agric. Movement, Inc. v. Bd. of Trade of Chicago</i> , 977 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1992), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds by Sanner v. Chicago Bd. of Trade</i> , 62 F.3d 918 (7th Cir. 1995).....	48
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	38
<i>*Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	16
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 634 (1998).....	32
<i>Bristol-Meyers Co. v. FTC</i> , 738 F.2d 554 (2d Cir. 1984).....	53
<i>Bullcreek v. NRC</i> , 359 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	38

---

**\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>CFTC v. Atha</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 1373 (N.D. Ga. 2006).....	55, 56
<i>CFTC v. Bradley</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 1214 (N.D. Okla. 2005).....	56
<i>CFTC v. Energy Transfer Partners, L.P.</i> , Civil Action No. 3-07-Cv. 1301 (N.D. Texas).....	55, 57
<i>CFTC v. Enron Corp.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28794 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....	55
<i>CFTC v. Johnson</i> , 408 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D. Tex. 2005).....	55, 56
<i>CFTC v. Reed</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Col. 2007).....	55, 56
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14-16
<i>Chicago Bd. of Trade v. SEC</i> , 677 F.2d 1137 (7th Cir. 1982).....	58
<i>Chicago Merc. Exch. v. SEC</i> , 883 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1989).....	58
<i>Christopher Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.2d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	62
<i>Colorado Office of Consumer Counsel v. FERC</i> , 490 F.3d 954 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	42
<i>Conoco, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 90 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	42-43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Dabit v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 395 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	34
<i>Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 5th Cir. No. 07-61021.....	22-23
<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	35
<i>FTC v. Cement Inst.</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948).....	53
* <i>FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	45-49, 53, 59-60
* <i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	17-18, 22, 26, 28
* <i>Griffith v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 842 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. United States Dept. of Energy</i> , 663 F.2d 296 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	20
<i>Gurary v. Winehouse</i> , 190 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1999).....	35
* <i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2007).....	20-21, 26, 28
* <i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58099 (D.D.C. July 31, 2008), <i>appeal</i> <i>pending, Hunter v. CFTC</i> , No. 08-5380 (D.C. Cir.).....	21-22, 24-27



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>In re Ames Dep't Stores, Inc. Stock Litigation</i> , 991 F.2d 953 (2d Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>In re Lernout &amp; Haupsie Sec. Lit.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 2d 161 (D. Mass. 2003).....	39
<i>Kohen v. Pacific Investment Management Co., LLC</i> , 244 F.R.D. 469 (N.D. III. 2007).....	50
<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	19-20
<i>Meredith v. Fed. Mine Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 177 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	17, 25
* <i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Shadi</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	32, 34, 36, 41
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	45
<i>Nanopierce Tech. v. Southridge Capital Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24049 *30 (S.D.N.Y. Oct 10, 2002).....	35
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Nat'l Indian Gaming Comm'n</i> , 158 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	50
<i>New Jersey Air Nat'l Guard v. FLRA</i> , 677 F.2d 276 (3d Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 929 F.2d 1261 (8th Cir. 1991).....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Northern Natural Gas Co. v. State Corporation Comm'n of Kansas,</i> 372 U.S. 84 (1963).....	55
<i>Ohio Power Co. v. FERC,</i> 880 F.2d 1400 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub. nom., Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.,</i> 498 U.S. 73 (1990).....	16
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC,</i> 628 F.2d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	27
<i>Poplar Grove Planting and Refining Co. v. Bache Halsey Stuart, Inc.,</i> 465 F. Supp. 585 (D. La. 1979).....	49
<i>Proffitt v. FDIC,</i> 200 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	16
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm'n v. FERC,</i> 900 F.2d 269 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	55
<i>Public Utils. Comm'n v. FERC,</i> 894 F.2d 1372 (1990).....	23-24
<i>Radzanower v. Touche, Ross &amp; Co.,</i> 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	53
<i>Rand v. Anaconda-Ericsson, Inc.,</i> 794 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1986).....	38-39
<i>*Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Product Safety Comm'n,</i> 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19, 26-27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Renegotiation Board v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	28
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1984).....	62
<i>Sallah v. Christopher</i> , 85 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	55
<i>SEC v. Am. Commodity Exchange</i> , 546 F.2d 1361 (10th Cir. 1976).....	58
<i>SEC v. Univest, Inc.</i> , 405 F. Supp. 1057 (N.D. Ill. 1975).....	58
* <i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 533 U.S. 813 (2002).....	31, 33
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S.Ct. 761 (2008).....	38
* <i>Strobl v. New York Mercantile Exch.</i> , 768 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1985).....	51
<i>Superintendent of Ins. of New York v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	31
<i>Telecomms. Research &amp; Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Transmission Agency of Northern California v. FERC</i> , 495 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	43
<i>Tug Allie-B v. U.S.</i> , 273 F.3d 936 (11th Cir. 2001).....	45
<i>Ukiah Adventist Hosp. v. FTC</i> , 981 F.2d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	19
* <i>United States v. Brien</i> , 617 F.2d 299 (1st Cir. 1980).....	51-52
<i>United States v. Charnay</i> , 537 F.2d 341 (9th Cir. 1976).....	36
<i>United States v. Dial</i> , 757 F.2d 163 (7th Cir. 1985).....	52
<i>United States v. Futch</i> , 278 Fed. Appx. 387, 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 10563 (5th Cir. May 15, 2008).....	56
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	14
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	31, 37-38
* <i>United States v. Reliant Energy</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 1043 (N.D. Cal. 2006).....	45, 54
<i>United States v. Russo</i> , 74 F.3d 1383 (2d Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>United States v. Sawyer</i> , 799 F.2d 1494 (11th Cir. 1986).....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>COURT CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>*United States v. Shareef</i> , 634 F.2d 679 (2d Cir. 1980).....	52
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. FTC</i> , 361 F. Supp. 948 (D.D.C. 1973).....	53
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</b>	
<i>Amaranth Advisors LLC</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,085 (2007) .....	3, 4, 7, 8, 20-25, 28-30, 33, 35-38, 42, 44-46, 54, 58, 63
<i>Amaranth Advisors LLC</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,224 (2007).....	4, 10-12, 15, 26, 28-51, 53, 56-63
<i>Amaranth Advisors, LLC</i> , 124 FERC ¶ 61,050 (2008).....	5, 12, 21, 25
<i>Energy Transfer Partners, L.P. et al.</i> , 120 FERC ¶ 61,086 (July 26, 2007), <i>on reh'g</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,282 (December 20, 2007).....	23
<i>Prohibition of Energy Market Manipulation</i> , Order No. 670, 114 FERC ¶ 61,047, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 114 FERC ¶ 61,300 (2006).....	4, 7, 11, 33, 35, 37
<i>Prohibitions on Market Manipulation and False Information in                      Subtitle B of Title VIII of the Energy Independence and                      Security Act of 2007</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 48317 (Aug. 19, 2008).....	47

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
 Commodity Exchange Act	
7 U.S.C. § 2.....	3, 5, 13, 15-16, 44-51, 55-56, 60, 62
7 U.S.C. § 1a(14).....	55
7 U.S.C. § 6o.....	49-50, 52
7 U.S.C. § 13(a).....	50
7 U.S.C. § 25(a).....	50
 Crimes and Criminal Procedure	
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	52
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	52
 Federal Power Act	
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	27
 Natural Gas Act	
Section 1(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717(b).....	8, 40, 42
Section 4A, 15 U.S.C. § 717c-1.....	2, 4-7, 11-15, 23-26, 28, 30, 31, 35-47, 50, 59-62
Section 4(a), 15 U.S.C. § 717c(a).....	40-43
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	27

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>STATUTES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
Natural Gas Act (cont'd)	
Section 23, 15 U.S.C. § 717t-1.....	60-63
Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978	
15 U.S.C. § 3431(a).....	8
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
Section 10(b) 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	2, 7, 13, 31-32, 35, 38, 40, 41, 47, 59
<b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	7, 35-36, 38, 59
18 C.F.R. § 1c.1.....	4, 7
18 C.F.R. § 284.403(a).....	23, 42
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
149 Cong. Rec. S 13997 (daily ed. Nov. 5, 2005).....	53-54
151 Cong. Rec. S 9335 (daily ed. July 29, 2005).....	6, 54
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1383, 93rd Cong. (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5894.....	48
H.R. Rep. No. 93-975, 93rd Cong. (1974).....	49
S. Rep. No. 93-1131, 93rd Cong. (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5848.....	49
